projections model
CMI_2013 with a
long term rate of
improvement of

1.5% per annum.

94%(M)/100%(F) of
the S1PA tables

with future
improvements from

2004 in line with
the CMI mortality

projections model
CMI_2010 with a
long term rate of

improvement of 1%
per annum.

– –

  Swiss scheme – – BVG 2010 BVG 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements

122

24347.04   5 April 2016 2:50 PM   Proof 6

The mortality assumption implies the expected future lifetime from age 65 is as follows:

Group Company

2015
£000

2014
£000

2015
£000

2014
£000

Non-pensioner male 25.1 24.9 25.1 24.9

Pensioner male 22.8 22.7 22.8 22.7

Non-pensioner female 27.0 26.9 27.0 26.9

Pensioner female 24.7 24.6 24.7 24.6

Company
The principal actuarial assumptions for the company are the same as those disclosed for the UK above.

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below for the UK and Swiss defined benefit plans show the impact on the defined benefit obligation of changing
each of the most significant assumptions in isolation.

UK defined benefit plan
Impact on scheme liabilities

2015
Impact on scheme liabilities

2014

Effect in £millions
Change in

assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% movement (5.0) 5.3 (5.2) 5.6

Rate of inflation (RPI)* 0.25% movement 4.5 (4.2) 4.7 (4.4)

Salary increases 0.25% movement 1.2 (1.2) 1.3 (1.2)

Assumed life expectancy one year movement 4.1 (4.2) 4.2 (4.3)

* With corresponding changes to the salary and pension increase assumptions.

The figures in the table as at 31 December 2015 have been calculated using the same valuation method that was used to
calculate the UK defined benefit obligation at the same date. The figures in the table as at 31 December 2014 have been
calculated by applying the same percentage increase or decrease as at 31 December 2015.

Extrapolation of the sensitivity analysis beyond the ranges shown may not be appropriate.

Swiss defined benefit plan
Impact on scheme liabilities

2015
Impact on scheme liabilities

2014

Effect in £millions
Change in

assumption Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% movement (4.5) 4.8 (4.5) 4.8

Rate of inflation (RPI)* 0.25% movement 3.4 (3.4) 3.4 (3.4)

Salary increases 0.25% movement 0.6 (0.6) 0.6 (0.6)

Assumed life expectancy one year movement 1.6 (1.8) 1.5 (1.6)

* With corresponding changes to the salary and pension increase assumptions.

The figures in the table as at 31 December 2015 have been calculated using the same valuation method that was used to
calculate the Swiss defined benefit obligation at the same date. The figures in the table as at 31 December 2014 have been
calculated by applying the same percentage increase or decrease as at 31 December 2015.

Extrapolation of the sensitivity analysis beyond the ranges shown may not be appropriate.

123Headlam Group Plc
Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015

www.headlam.com